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Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 February 2019

Present:
Members:                           Councillor J Blundell (Chair)
                             Councillor N Akhtar
                             Councillor P Akhtar
                             Councillor R Ali
                             Councillor A Andrews
                             Councillor R Auluck
                             Councillor R Bailey
                             Councillor L Bigham
                             Councillor J Birdi
                             Councillor R Brown
                             Councillor K Caan
                             Councillor J Clifford
                             Councillor G Duggins
                             Councillor L Harvard
                             Councillor P Hetherton
                             Councillor L Kelly
                             Councillor D Kershaw
                             Councillor T  Khan
                             Councillor AS Khan
                             Councillor R Lakha
                             Councillor R Lancaster
                             Councillor M Lapsa
                             Councillor J Lepoidevin
                             Councillor A Lucas

Councillor P Male
Councillor K Maton
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor B Singh
Councillor R Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas
Councillor D Welsh
Councillor G Williams

Honorary Alderman:            D Batten, M Hammon, K Mulhall, J Wright, 

Apologies: Councillors F Abbott, S Bains, G Crookes, D Gannon, J Innes, 
B Kaur and S Walsh 
Honorary Alderman S Collins, H Fitzpatrick, A Waugh

Public Business

99. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2019 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January, 2019 were signed as a true 
record. 

100. Coventry Good Citizen Award 

On behalf of the City Council, the Lord Mayor presented Neil and Fiona 
Richardson with the Good Citizen Award. Their citation read:

“For over 10 years Neil and Fiona have worked tirelessly to raise funds for various 
charities such as Mercia MS Therapy Centre, Cancer Research, British Heart Foundation, 
Guide Dogs for the Blind and the Special Care Baby Unit. Over the years Fiona has grown 
her hair 3 times in order to donate it to make wigs for children with cancer, she also had 
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her head shaved to raise further funds for Multiple Sclerosis which Fiona herself was 
diagnosed with over 10 years ago.

Both Neil and Fiona have worked very hard over the years organising charity events such 
as concerts headlining local bands and also getting friends and family with musical 
backgrounds involved. They have both volunteered many hours to ensure that the events 
run smoothly collecting raffle and auction prizes for the shows and also made DVD’s of 
the events to maximise the charitable contributions. Their main goal is to raise as much as 
they can and distribute it amongst different charities but they also love getting the 
community together and involved in the events to promote community cohesion.

Alongside the fundraising Fiona is also involved in helping individuals who suffer with 
mental illness, depression and bipolar, through the power of social media she is able to 
highlight these issues engaging with people who are suffering to make them aware they 
are not alone. It is evident to see that both Neil and Fiona are loving and caring individuals 
willing to volunteer their time helping others however they can, their actions truly reflect 
their character and it is evident they are both worthy recipients of this Good Citizen 
Award”.

101. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor 

Feedback on Civic Visit to Dresden

The Lord Mayor provided feedback on a civic visit to Dresden undertaken 
earlier this month by himself and Councillor AS Khan to represent the City in 
a series of events, including a meeting of their City Council to mark the 60th 
Anniversary of the twinning city links between Coventry and Dresden. 

The Lord Mayor was asked to address the meeting of Dresden Council and 
with the endorsement of the Leaders of both groups, delivered the following 
message: 

“In 1959, following the common fate of two cities during World War II and 
after years of combined efforts for reconciliation and understanding amongst 
its people, resulted in the official Twinning of two great cities – Coventry and 
Dresden.  

The Community of Cross of Nails, which is still a very important symbol of 
peace for our city today, has also played a significant part of our histories.  
There are now four Cross of Nails Centres in Dresden that helps spread our 
message of unity.

On the 60th Anniversary of Twinning the Council of Coventry extends to 
the City of Dresden a message of peace and wishes to reaffirm its 
commitment for the future as we continue to work towards a more peaceful 
world.  Our ties of friendship which bind us have been cultivated and 
strengthened during this time through education, faith, arts and a shared love 
of culture.  It is inspiring to think that a bond formed through hardship and at 
a time when friendship was not the first reaction of many, is still so strong 60 
years later - and that it enriches so many lives today.  
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Thank you to the City of Dresden for everything you have done for Coventry over 
the past 60 years and we look forward to many more years of friendship.”

A framed copy of the message in English and German was presented to the City of 
Dresden as a gift from the Council. 

102. Petitions 

RESOLVED that the following petitions be referred to the appropriate City 
Council Bodies/external organisations: 

(a) Request for traffic calming measures on Broad Lane, between Banner 
Lane and Coventry Road, including Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) – 46 
signatures, presented by Councillor Male. 

(b) Request for residents parking scheme in Blondvil Street – 35 
signatures, presented by Councillor Bailey. 

(c) Request the Council to review and modify its ’10 minute grace period’ 
policy on the Templars Grange Estate – 53 signatures, presented by 
Councillor Lapsa.

(d) Objection to Planning Application FUL/2018/3439, proposals for 23 
Innis Road – 87 signatures, presented by Councillor Taylor. 

(e) Petition to save Aldi in Bell Green – 450 signatures, presented jointly 
by Councillor Bigham and Councillor Seaman. 

(f) Petition to reduce speeding vehicles along Hinckley Road – 10 
signatures, presented by Councillor Seaman. 

(g) Petition requesting the Council to install traffic calming measures and 
20mph zone to reduce speeding on Sheriff Avenue – 14 signatures, 
presented by Councillor Lapsa. 

(h) Request for residents parking scheme on the Walsgrave Road end of 
Church Lane – 8 signatures, presented by Councillor McNicholas. 

103. Declarations of Interest 

The Council noted that Councillor Lapsa had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
the matter referred to in Minute 107 below relating to “Budget Report 2019/20” in 
so far as his wife currently works for the library service which was specifically 
referred to in the Conservative amendment, which was lost. He remained in the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 

104. Motion Without Notice 

In accordance with the Constitution, a Motion without Notice was moved by 
Councillor M Mutton, seconded by Councillor D Welsh and adopted that agenda 
items 7 (Consultation Responses Business Rates Retention Reform and Review 
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of Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources), 8 (2019/20 Council Tax 
Setting Report) and 9 (Budget Report 2019/20) be considered together.

It was noted that a recorded vote would be taken in respect of all decisions relating 
to matters the subject of Minutes 106 and 107 below (including any amendments)

105. Consultation Responses Business Rates Retention Reform and Review of 
Local Authorities' Relative Needs and Resources 

Further to Minute 109/18 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which outlined proposed responses to two 
Government consultations on Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources 
and Business Rates Retention Reform. 

RESOLVED that the City Council approve the attached consultation 
response, including the recommendation from the Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board (1), to be sent to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 

106. 2019/20 Council Tax Setting Report 

Further to Minute 116/18 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which calculated the Council Tax level for 
2019/20 and made appropriate recommendations to Council, consistent with the 
Budget Report 2019/20. 

The report indicated that some of the figures and information set out within the 
report were identified as provisional as the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Fire and Rescue Authority precepts had not been confirmed at the time of 
publication. 

At the meeting, Councillor J Mutton Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources, indicated that the Fire and Rescue Authority precept had changed 
marginally to that published in the report. The figures contained within the Minutes 
would be amended accordingly.  

The report incorporated the impact of the Council’s gross expenditure and the 
level of income it will receive through Business Rates, grants, fees and charges.  
This results in a Council Tax requirement, as the amount that its expenditure 
exceeds all other sources of income.

The report includes a calculation of the Band D Council Tax that will be needed to 
generate this Council Tax requirement, based on the City’s approved Council Tax 
base.  The 2019/20 Band D Council Tax that is calculated through this process as 
increased by £46.36 from the 2018/19 level.

The Government has legislated that the rise in Coventry City Council’s basic 
Council Tax must be below 3% in 2019/20 to avoid triggering a referendum.  The 
recommendations within the Budget Report 2019/20 are based on a proposed 
increase in Council Tax off 2.9%.



– 5 –

It was noted that the recommendations follow the structure of resolutions drawn up 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, to ensure that legal 
requirements are fully adhered to in setting the tax.  As a consequence the 
wording of the proposed resolutions is necessarily complex.

RESOVED that the City Council: 

1. Note the following Council Tax base amounts for the year 2019/20, as 
approved by Cabinet on 8th January 2019, in accordance with 
Regulations made under Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 (“the Act”):

a) 83,400.1 being the amount calculated by the Council as its Council 
Tax base for the year for the whole Council area;

b) Allesley 337.8
Finham 1,548.4
Keresley 239.0

Being the amounts calculated by the Council as its Council Tax 
base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
one or more special items relate.

2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the 
year 2019/20 in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 26 of the 
Act :

(a) £744,441,666 being the aggregate of the amounts that the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils (Gross 
Expenditure and reserves required to be raised 
for estimated future expenditure);

(b) £609,249,683 being the aggregate of the amounts that the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act.  (Gross Income including 
reserves to be used to meet the Gross 
Expenditure but excluding Council Tax income);

(c) £135,191,983 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year;

(d) £1,621.01 2(c) = £135,191,983
1(a) 83,400.1
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Being the amount at 2(c) above divided by the 
amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year.  
(Average Council Tax at Band D for the City 
including Parish Precepts).

(e) £34,615 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.  (Parish 
Precepts);

(f) £1,620.59 = 2(d) - 2(e) = £1,621.01 -  £34,615
1(a) 83,400.1

(g)

being the amounts given by adding to the 
amount at 2(f) above, the amounts of the special 
item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area mentioned above divided in 
each case by the amount at 1(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of 
its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate. (Council Taxes at Band D for the 
City and Parish)

(h)

being the amounts given by multiplying the 
amounts at 2(g) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, 
is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in 
that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 

Coventry Unparished Area £1,620.59
Allesley £1,639.62
Finham £1,634.39
Keresley £1,649.15

Valuation 
Band

Parts to which 
no special 

item relates

Parish of 
Allesley

Parish of 
Finham

Parish of 
Keresley

£ £ £ £
A 1,080.39 1,093.08 1,089.59 1,099.43
B 1,260.46 1,275.26 1,271.19 1,282.67
C 1,440.52 1,457.44 1,452.79 1,465.91
D 1,620.59 1,639.62 1,634.39 1,649.15
E 1,980.72 2,003.98 1,997.59 2,015.63
F 2,340.85 2,368.34 2,360.78 2,382.10
G 2,700.98 2,732.70 2,723.98 2,748.58
H 3,241.18 3,279.24 3,268.78 3,298.30
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accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwelling listed in 
different valuation bands.

3. To note that for the year 2019/20 the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for the West Midlands and West Midlands Fire Authority have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwelling shown 
below:

Valuation 
Band

Police and Crime Commissioner 
for the West Midlands

West Midlands 
Fire Authority

£ £
A 101.70 40.40
B 118.65 47.13
C 135.60 53.87
D 152.55 60.60
E 186.45 74.07
F 220.35 87.53
G 254.25 101.00
H 305.10 121.20

4. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts as 
2(h) and 3 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of 
the Act, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2019/20 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:

Valuation 
Band

Parts to which 
no special

item relates

Parish of 
Allesley

Parish of 
Finham

Parish of 
Keresley

£ £ £ £
A 1,222.49 1,235.18 1,231.69 1,241.53
B 1,426.24 1,441.04 1,436.97 1,448.45
C 1,629.99 1,646.91 1,642.26 1,655.38
D 1,833.74 1,852.77 1,847.54 1,862.30
E 2,241.24 2,264.50 2,258.11 2,276.15
F 2,648.73 2,676.22 2,668.66 2,689.98
G 3,056.23 3,087.95 3.079.23 3,103.83
H 3,667.48 3,705.54 3,695.08 3,724.60

5. That the Council determines that its relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2019/20 is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Sections 52ZC and 52ZD of the Act.

Note: In accordance with the Constitution, a recorded vote was taken in respect of 
the Recommendations. 

The Councillors voting for and against the Recommendations were as follows: 
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For Against Abstain
Councillors: Councillors:
N Akhtar G Williams
P Akhtar
R Ali
A Andrews
R Auluck
S Bailey
L Bigham
J Birdi
R Brown
J Clifford
G Duggins
L Harvard 
P Hetherton
L Kelly
D Kershaw
A Khan
T Khan
R Lakha
R Lancaster
M Lapsa
J Lepoidevin
A Lucas
J McNicholas 
P Male
K Maton
T Mayer
C Miks
J Mutton
M Mutton
J O’Boyle
G Ridley
E Ruane
K Sandhu
T Sawdon
P Seaman
B Singh
R Singh
D Skinner
T Skipper
H Sweet
K Taylor
R Thay
C Thomas
D Welsh

Result: Carried

For: 43
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Against: 1
Abstentions: 0

107. Budget Report 2019/20 

Further to Minute 117/18 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which set out the proposals for the Council’s 
final revenue and capital budget for 2019/20. 

The report followed on from the Pre-Budget report approved by the Cabinet on 
27th November, 2018, which had been the subject of a period of public 
consultation. The proposals within the report now submitted formed the basis of 
the Council’s final revenue and capital budget for 2019/20, incorporating the 
following details: 

 Gross budgeted spend of £744m (£17m and 2% higher than 2018/19).
 Net budgets spend of £232m (£3m lower than 2018/19) funding from 

Council Tax and Business Rates less a tariff payment of £19.6m due to 
Government.

 A Council tax Requirement of £135.2m (£7.9m and 6% higher than 
2018/19) reflecting a City Council Tax increase of 2.9% detailed in the 
separate Council Tax Setting report on the Cabinet agenda.

 A number of new expenditure pressures and savings proposals within 
Council services.

 A Capital Strategy including a Capital Programme of £195.3m, including 
expenditure funding by Prudential Borrowing of £50.3m.

 An updated Treasury Management Strategy.
 In the response to the new regulatory requirements and for the first 

time, a Capital Strategy and a Commercial Investments Strategy.

The financial position within the Budget Report was based on the Final 2019/20 
Local Government Settlement and incorporated anticipated reductions in funding 
over the next 3 years.  This position contained significant uncertainty for the period 
after 2019/20 which would be subject to the combination of a new national 
Spending Review, a revised allocation model within the Local Government sector 
and a new national 75% Business Rates retention model.  As a result it was 
impossible to provide a robust financial forecast at this stage.  Nevertheless, initial 
assumptions and existing trends were sufficiently firm to indicate that in all 
likelihood there would be a substantial gap for the period following 2020/21.  The 
view of the Council’s Director of Finance and Corporate Services was that the 
Council should be planning for such a position.

2019/20 would see the Council continue, along with the other 6 West Midlands 
councils, to participate in a 100% Business Rates Pilot scheme.  This would 
enable the Councils to retain 99% of Business Rates income including any growth 
against an historic baseline which would otherwise have been returned to the 
Government.  The financial model and assumptions that support the Pilot have 
been incorporated within the financial position included in this report.

The Pre-Budget Report was based on an increase in Council Tax of 2.9% and this 
position has been maintained for the final proposals in the report submitted.  This 
was within the Government’s limit of 3%, above which a referendum would need to 
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be held.  This proposed increase would be the equivalent of around 70p a week 
for a typical Coventry household.

The Council’s medium term financial position included the impact of reductions in 
Government funding that had already been anticipated and savings programmes 
that have been approved previously.  However, after taking into account a delay in 
the likely achievement of some savings and the emergence of new expenditure 
pressures, the Council had needed to address a significant financial gap.  In broad 
terms, the Budget had been balance by additional Council Tax resources, lower 
costs in contingency budgets and a range of savings identified within services, 
many of them relating to additional income.  All these proposals were set out in 
detail in appendix 1 of the report submitted.  Where these were different to the 
proposals that were included in the Pre-Budget report, this had been indicated 
within the appendix.

In contrast to recent Budget reports, the proposals did not provide the Council with 
a balanced medium term position (i.e. beyond 2019/20).  The Council would need 
to take stock through 2019 both of the revised funding position that would arise 
from the changes to local government finance this year and of the need for an 
updated approach to identifying ways to address the expected budgetary gap.

Given the forthcoming national proposals for local government finance to be based 
on a 75% Business model from 2020/21, the vibrancy and growth of the City was 
vital to ensure a secure level of Business Rates income.  Proposals within the 
recommended Capital Programme were designed to help achieve this and 
amounted to £195.3m in 2019/20.  These continued to represent an ambitious 
approach to investing in the City and included the near-completion of the Council’s 
new city centre leisure facility, progression of the extensive UK Central and 
Connectivity, Coventry Station Master Plan, UKBIC and Whitley South 
Infrastructure projects.  Over the next 5 years the Capital Programme was 
estimated to be £722m as part of the largest recent investment programmed 
delivered by and through the City Council.  The Council was aware that it had not 
delivered significant amounts of its budgeted programmes in recent years and it 
would seek to ensure that momentum was maintained on those elements of the 
schemes over which it was able to control.

The annual Treasury Management Strategy, incorporating the Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy, and also the Commercial Investment Strategy were set out within 
the report.  These covered the management of the Council’s treasury and wider 
commercial investments, cash balances and borrowing requirements.  These 
strategies and other relevant sections of the report submitted reflected the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code for Capital Finance, as 
well as statutory guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
Investments.

In accordance with the Constitution, Councillor J Mutton moved the 
Recommendations with the following specified alterations (in italics): 
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Budget Report 2019/20

The wording of all recommendations still stands.

In respect of Recommendation 1, that a reduced level of income of £60,000 be 
approved in respect of the Bus Lane Enforcement Budget in 2019/20 and 
£120,000 in subsequent years, funded by an equivalent contribution of £60,000 
from reserves in 2019/20 only.

That the amendments be made to line 43 [page 75] and an additional line 43a 
[page 75] be inserted into Appendix 1 as follows:

43 Additional 
Bus Lane 
Enforcement

Install additional cameras to enable 
enforcement of existing bus lanes.

(60) (120) (120)

43a Contribution 
from 
Reserves 

Contribution from reserves to replace previous 
proposal on Bus Lane Enforcement income.

(60) 0 0

That the reduced income and the contribution from reserves be reflected in a 
revised Appendix 3 [page 85] shown below: 
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Revenue Budget Appendix 3

2018/19
Restated *

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIOS

Budget 
Decisions 
Brought 
Forward

Pre-Budget 
and Final 
Budget 

Changes

2019/20 Final 
Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2,074 Policy and Leadership 1,677 7 1,684
8,719 Policing and Equalities 8,710 238 8,948
8,819 Strategic Finance and Resources 5,113 1,474 6,587

74,079 Children and Young People 72,467 1,695 74,162
15,220 Education and Skills 15,338 598 15,936
(4,372) Jobs and Regeneration (4,329) 187 (4,142)
28,173 City Services 29,913 994 30,907
75,934 Adult Services 82,215 (1,942) 80,273
1,153 Public Health and Sport 1,967 (52) 1,915
7,216 Housing and Communities 10,214 3,695 13,909

217,015 TOTAL CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIOS 223,285 6,894 230,179

24,815 Borrowing and Investments 24,815 0 24,815
(19,765) Contingencies & Corporate Budgets (18,189) (9,681) (27,870)

14,573 Levies From Other Bodies 14,658 417 15,075
30 Parish Precepts 30 5 35

3,369 Revenue Contribution to Capital Spend 2,366 0 2,366
(5,247) Contributions to / (from) Reserves (14,669) 1,919 (12,750)

234,790 NET BUDGET AFTER SPECIFIC GRANTS, FEES & CHARGES 232,296 (446) 231,850

Financed by:

(127,253) Council Tax (133,182) (2,010) (135,192)
(107,537) Business Rates (99,116) 2,458 (96,658)
(234,790) TOTAL RESOURCES (232,298) 448 (231,850)

* Restated to reflect changes in portfolios between years

2018/19
Restated *

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIOS Gross 
Expenditure

Gross 
Income

2019/20 Final 
Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2,074 Policy and Leadership 1,817 (133) 1,684
8,719 Policing and Equalities 16,439 (7,491) 8,948
8,819 Strategic Finance and Resources 126,530 (119,943) 6,587

74,079 Children and Young People 82,631 (8,469) 74,162
15,220 Education and Skills 214,906 (198,970) 15,936
(4,372) Jobs and Regeneration 18,513 (22,655) (4,142)
28,173 City Services 59,140 (28,233) 30,907
75,934 Adult Services 133,431 (53,158) 80,273
1,153 Public Health and Sport 23,510 (21,595) 1,915
7,216 Housing and Communities 22,810 (8,901) 13,909

217,015 TOTAL CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIOS 699,727 (469,548) 230,179

24,815 Borrowing and Investments 26,143 (1,328) 24,815
(19,765) Contingencies & Corporate Budgets 814 (28,684) (27,870)

14,573 Levies From Other Bodies 15,075 0 15,075
30 Parish Precepts 35 0 35

3,369 Revenue Contribution to Capital Spend 2,366 0 2,366
(5,247) Contributions to / (from) Reserves 282 (13,032) (12,750)

234,790 NET BUDGET AFTER SPECIFIC GRANTS, FEES & CHARGES 744,442 (512,592) 231,850

Financed by:
0 Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0

(127,253) Council Tax 0 (135,192) (135,192)
(107,537) Retained Business Rates 0 (96,658) (96,658)
(234,790) TOTAL RESOURCES 0 (231,850) (231,850)

* Restated to reflect changes in portfolios between years
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An amendment, as detailed in the Appendix to these minutes, was moved by 
Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Ridley and lost. 

RESOLVED that the City Council: 

1. Approves the spending and savings proposals in Appendix 1 with the 
specified alteration as outlined above.

2. Approves the total 2019/20 revenue budget of £744m in Table 1 and 
Appendix 3 of the report with the specified alteration as outlined above, 
established in line with a 2.9% City Council Tax increase and the 
Council Tax Requirement recommended in the Council Tax Setting 
Report considered on today’s agenda.

3. Notes the Director of Finance and Corporate Services’ comments 
confirming the adequacy of reserves and robustness of the budget in 
Sections 5.1.2 and 5.1.3.

4. Approves the Capital Strategy incorporating the Capital Programme of 
£195.3m for 2019/20 and the future years’ commitments arising from 
this programme of £526.3m between 2020/21 to 2023/24 detailed in 
Section 2.3 and Appendix 4.

5. Approves the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement in Section 2.4, the Treasury 
Investment Strategy in Appendix 5 and the Prudential Indicators and 
limits described in Section 2.4.9 and detailed in Appendix 7a.

6. Approves the Commercial Investment Strategy for 2019/20 in Section 
2.5 and Appendix 6 and the Commercial Investment Indicators detailed 
in Appendix 7b.

Note: (1) In accordance with the Constitution, a recorded vote was taken in 
respect of   the amendment, moved by Councillor Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor Ridley. 

The Councillors voting for and against the amendment were as follows: 

For Against Abstain
Councillors: Councillors:
A Andrews N Akhtar
R Bailey P Akhtar
J Birdi R Ali
M Lapsa R Auluck
J Lepoidevin L Bigham
P Male R Brown
T Mayer K Caan
G Ridley J Clifford
T Sawdon G Duggins
D Skinner L Harvard
K Taylor P Hetherton
G Williams L Kelly
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D Kershaw
AS Khan
T Khan
R Lakha
R Lancaster
A Lucas
J McNicholas
K Maton
C Miks
J Mutton
M Mutton
J O’Boyle
E Ruane
K Sandhu
P Seaman
B Singh
R Singh Councillor Sandy
T Skipper Councillor B Singh
H Sweet Councillor Skipper 
R Thay Councillor Sweet
C Thomas Councillor Thay
D Welsh Councillor Thomas

Result: Lost

For: 12
Against: 34
Abstain: 0

(2) In accordance with the Constitution, a recorded vote was taken in respect of 
the Recommendations including the specified alteration. 

The Councillor voting for and against the Recommendations were as follows: 

For Against Abstain
Councillors: Councillors:
N Akhtar A Andrews
P Akhtar R Bailey
R Ali J Birdi
R Auluck M Lapsa
L Bigham J Lepoidevin
R Brown P Male
J Clifford G Ridley
G Duggins T Sawdon
L Harvard D Skinner
P Hetherton K Taylor
L Kelly G Williams
D Kershaw
A Khan
T Khan
R Lakha
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R Lancaster
A Lucas
J McNicholas
K Maton
C Miks
J Mutton
M Mutton
J O’Boyle
E Ruane
K Sandhu
P Seaman
B Singh
R Singh
T Skipper
H Sweet
R Thay
C Thomas
D Welsh

Result: Carried

For: 33
Against: 11
Abstain: 0

108. Statements 

There were no Statements.

(Meeting closed at 5.50 pm)


